INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ADVANCED STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING (2024) 14
Investigation of the Behavior of CFRP-Reinforced Concrete Flat-Plates
under Impact Loading Compared to Unreinforced Flat-Plates
Mahdian pari J.1, Farahbod F.2, Faroughi A.3, Chavosh khatami A.4
Abstract:
The behavior of CFRP-reinforced concrete flat-plates under impact loading is investigated
using numerical simulation in ABAQUS, compared to unreinforced flat-plates. This study
introduces a novel orthogonal CFRP arrangement (CFRP200-1.2) with 200 mm spacing and

of 0.001 to accurately capture concrete
cracking and plasticity.
4.2. Model Nomenclature
 Slabs with CFRP:
 CFRP200-1.2-150: CFRP-reinforced
slab, 150 kg weight.
 CFRP200-1.2-250: CFRP-reinforced
slab, 250 kg weight.
 CFRP200-1.2-350: CFRP-reinforced
slab, 350 kg weight.
 CFRP200-1.2-500: CFRP-reinforced
slab, 500 kg weight.
 Slabs without CFRP:
 Plain-150: Unreinforced slab, 150 kg
weight.
 Plain-250: Unreinforced slab, 250 kg
weight.
 Plain-350: Unreinforced slab, 350 kg
weight.
 Plain-500: Unreinforced slab, 500 kg
weight.
After conducting the analysis, the results
were compared. In Figures (6) and (7), the
von Mises stress and maximum displacement
in the CFRP-reinforced models are
presented.
4.3. Comparison of Displacement Results
The bar chart in Figure (8), which displays
the maximum displacement of concrete slabs
for weights of 150, 250, 350, and 500 kg,
effectively highlights the performance
difference between models with and without
CFRP. The bars corresponding to the CFRP-
reinforced slab (model S50ORTHO2) exhibit
9
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF ADVANCED STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING (2024) 14
lower displacements (15.74, 20.37, 22.42,
and 23.89 mm, respectively) compared to the
unreinforced slab (20.46, 26.48, 29.15, and
31.06 mm, respectively), indicating the
significant role of CFRP strips in increasing
stiffness and reducing displacement. A
gradual increase in displacement with rising
weight and impact energy is observed in both
models; however, the rate of increase is
higher in the unreinforced model due to the
absence of tensile reinforcement and faster
concrete cracking in this case. This
interpretation confirms that CFRP with a
spacing of 200 mm and a thickness of 1.2
mm has partially limited displacement, but as
the energy increases (up to 7345 J), its
effectiveness diminishes due to progressive
concrete damage. Therefore, the chart
underscores the importance of using CFRP in
designing impact-resistant structures,
although optimizing its arrangement for
higher loads appears necessary.
4.4. Stress Comparison
Von Mises stress values for CFRP-reinforced
and unreinforced concrete slabs under impact
loading are compared to evaluate the
effectiveness of CFRP in stress distribution.
For the CFRP200-1.2 model, corrected stress
values range from 96.21 MPa (150 kg) to
146.3 MPa (350 kg), with a slight reduction
to 135.9 MPa at 500 kg due to nonlinear
behavior and concrete cracking. In contrast,